
No. 09-1915

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

SOUTH CAROLINA GREEN PARTY;
EUGENE PLATT; and ROBERT DUNHAM,
Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

SOUTH CAROLINA STATE ELECTION COMMISSION;
JOHN H. HUDGENS, CYNTHIA M. BENSCH, TRACEY C. GREEN,
PAMELLA B. PINSON, and THOMAS WARING, in their official capacities as
members of the South Carolina State Election Commission; and the
CHARLESTON COUNTY DEMOCRATIC PARTY,
Defendants – Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Bryan Sells
Laughlin McDonald
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Inc.
230 Peachtree Street NW, Suite 1440
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 523-2721
(404) 653-0331 (fax)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
Statement of the Facts.....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	13
Standard of Review.....	15
Argument.....	16
I. South Carolina has given the Democratic Party an unconstitutional veto over the nominee of two other parties.....	16
A. The constitutional burdens imposed by the application of South Carolina’s sore-loser statute in this case are at least as heavy as those found to be “severe” in <i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i>	20
B. South Carolina’s interest in “minimizing excessive factionalism” does not justify the application of its sore-loser statute to a candidate who was not a sore loser.....	26
II. South Carolina’s mandatory party-loyalty oath, as applied in this case, suffers from several constitutional defects.	32
III. The State Election Commission has abandoned its argument that a retroactive application of its new interpretation of the filing deadline would bar Platt from the ballot.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Conclusion.....43

Request for Oral Argument.....44

Certificate of Compliance45

Certificate of Service46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1986)passim

Backus v. Spears, 677 F.2d 397 (4th Cir. 1982)33

Baggett v. Bullitt, 377 U.S. 360 (1964)35

Brady v. United States, 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....38

Briscoe v. Kasper, 435 F.2d 1046 (7th Cir. 1970)40

Brown v. O’Brien, 469 F.2d 563 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....40

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) 19, 34

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....26

California Democratic Party v. Jones, 530 U.S. 657 (2000)passim

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)15

Clingman v. Beaver, 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....30, 31, 43

Communist Party v. Whitcomb, 414 U.S. 441 (1974).....35

Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks, 179 F.3d 64 (3d Cir. 1999)20

Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction, 368 U.S. 278 (1961)35

Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette,
450 U.S. 107 (1981)..... 17, 18

Duncan v. Poythress, 657 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981)41

Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.,
489 U. S. 214 (1989)..... 16, 25, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Florence County Democratic Party v. Johnson,
281 S.C. 218, 314 S.E.2d 335 (1984)33

Griffin v. Burns, 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....41

Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt., 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004) (en banc) 15

Keyishian v. Board of Regents, 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....35

Kucinich v. Texas Democratic Party, 563 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2009)35

Kusper v. Pontikes, 414 U.S. 51 (1973)16

Lake James Cmty. Volunteer Fire Dep't., Inc. v. Burke County,
149 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 1998).....38

Landgraf v. USI Film Products, 511 U.S. 241 (1994)41

Leonard v. Clark, 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)38

Lopez Torres v. New York State Bd. of Elections, 462 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2006).....26

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....15

Nader v. Brewer, 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008)26

National Committee of the U.S. Taxpayers Party v. Garza,
924 F. Supp. 71 (W.D. Tex. 1996)21

New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez-Torres,
552 U.S. 196, 128 S. Ct. 791 (2008)17

Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....16

Patriot Party v. Allegheny County Dept. of Elections, 95 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 1996) 26

Redfearn v. State Bd. of Canvassers, 234 S.C. 113, 107 S.E.2d 10 (1959)8, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Reform Party of Allegheny County v. Allegheny County Dep’t of Elections,
174 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 1999) (en banc)34

Roe v. Alabama, 43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995).....40

Rosario v. Rockefeller, 410 U.S. 752 (1973)28, 29

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)9, 28, 29

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn., 479 U.S. 208 (1986)..... 17, 20, 28

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....17, 19

White v. West, No. 74-1709 (D.S.C. 1976).....33

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....16, 30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 1

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-11-10..... 8

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-11-15.....11

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-11-50.....8, 23

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-11-55.....8, 23

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-13-350.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other Authorities

1970 S.C. Op. Att’y Gen. 1876, 7, 37

1970 S.C. Op. Att’y Gen. 2756, 37

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....15

S.C. Const. art. III, § 7 6

Tempel v. Platt, 08-CP-10-4978 (Charleston Cty. Cir. Ct. Sept. 18, 2008).....10

The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison)..... 27, 28, 30, 31
